

BY-LAW NO. 4872

BR 38

A BY-LAW of the Council of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife in the Northwest Territories, to amend Public Parks and Recreation Facilities By-law No. 4564.

PURSUANT TO SECTION 70(1)(h) of the *Cities, Towns and Villages Act*, S.N.W.T. 2003, c.22, which provides that the Council of a municipality may make by-laws for municipal purposes respecting programs, services, infrastructure and facilities provided or operated by or on behalf of the municipal corporation;

AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 70(1)(b) of the *Cities, Towns and Villages Act*, S.N.W.T. 2003, c.22, which provides that the Council of a municipality may make by-laws for municipal purposes respecting people, activities and things in, on or near a public place or a place that is open to the public;

AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 70(1)(a) of the *Cities, Towns and Villages Act*, S.N.W.T. 2003, c.22, which provides that the Council of a municipality may make by-laws for municipal purposes respecting the safety, health and welfare of people and the protection of people and property;

AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 70(1)(k) of the *Cities, Towns and Villages Act*, S.N.W.T. 2003, c.22, which provides that the Council of a municipality may make by-laws for municipal purposes respecting the enforcement of by-laws;

WHEREAS Council wishes to operate and maintain certain areas of the City as Public Parks and Recreation Facilities:

AND WHEREAS Council is desirous of establishing rules and regulations concerning the use of the Public Parks and Recreation Facilities;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF YELLOWKNIFE, in regular session duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

APPLICATION

- 1. That Schedule A of Public Parks and Recreation Facilities By-law No. 4564 be amended by:
 - a) Amending s.38 by deleting "Government Dock" and replacing therewith "Yvonne Quick Heritage Wharf";

- b) Adding:
 - i) "38.1 A Public Park commonly referred to as "Hank Koenen Park" located on Lot 5, Block D, Plan 70.
 - ii) 38.2 A Public Park commonly referred to as "Raccine Park" located on Lots 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 29, Block 2.
 - iii) 38.3 A Public Park commonly referred to as "Orser Park" located adjacent to Lot 1, Block G.
 - iv) 38.4 A Public Park commonly referred to as the "Old Town Boat Launch" located adjacent to Lot 1, Block 20."

as outlined on Schedule A attached hereto and forming part of this by-law.

EFFECT

2. This by-law shall come into effect upon receiving Third Reading and otherwise meets the requirements of Section 75 of the *Cities, Towns and Villages Act*.

Read a First time this 24 day of AUGUST, A.D. 2015.

Read a Second Time this 24 day of AUGUST, A.D. 2015.

Mayor

City Administrator

The unanimous consent of all members voting in attendance having been obtained.		
Read a Third Time and Finally Passed this	24	day of <u>AUGUST</u> , A.D., 2015.
		Mayor Leyek
		City Administrator

I hereby certify that this by-law has been made in accordance with the requirements of the *Cities, Towns* and *Villages Act* and the by-laws of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife.

City Administrator



